

James M. Manley, Esq. (CO No. 40327)
(*admitted pro hac vice*)
Steven J. Lechner, Esq. (CO No. 19853)
(*admitted pro hac vice*)
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

John L. Runft, Esq. (ISB No. 1059)
Runft and Steele Law Offices, PLLC
1020 West Main Street, Suite 400
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 333-8506
(208) 343-3246 (facsimile)
jrunft@runftsteele.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ELIZABETH E. MORRIS; and
ALAN C. BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:13-CV-00336-BLW

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT	2
III. DEFENDANTS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PROHIBIT LAW-ABIDING INDIVIDUALS FROM POSSESSING FUNCTIONAL FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE	4
A. The 12 Million Acres Of Public Lands That Defendants Administer Are Not A “Sensitive Place”	5
B. Presumptively Lawful Regulations May Still Be Unconstitutional	8
IV. DEFENDANTS’ FIREARMS BAN IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	10
A. Kokinda Reasonableness Review Is Inappropriate	10
B. Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate, Because Defendants’ Ban Places A Severe Burden On The Core Second Amendment Right Of Armed Self-Defense	13
V. DEFENDANTS CANNOT ESCAPE THEIR EVIDENTIARY BURDEN	14
A. Under Strict Or Intermediate Scrutiny, Defendants Bear The Evidentiary Burden	14
B. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Heavy Evidentiary Burden	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abilene Retail No. 30, Inc. v. Board of Com'rs of Dickinson County</i> , 492 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	20
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	6
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 2013 WL 3448130 (D. Colo. 2013).....	6, 14
<i>Cervantez v. Sullivan</i> , 719 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Cal. 1989)	1
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	7
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971).....	6
<i>Dias v. City and County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011).....	19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 12
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011).....	19
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , 2011 WL 995933 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	19
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 15
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	20

<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....	6
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>ISKCON Miami, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 147 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	20
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	6, 17, 18
<i>Neilson v. Union Bank of California</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	2
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	14
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 62 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1936).....	6
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	13
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Committee v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1, 15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009).....	1, 15
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988).....	6
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 873 F.2d 1221(9th Cir. 1989).....	1

<i>Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Environment</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 2013 WL 6050914 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	10–12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	6, 11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Village of Gambell v. Babbitt</i> , 999 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	19
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	3–5
<u>Regulations</u>	
32 C.F.R. § 1903.1	7
32 C.F.R. § 1903.10.....	7
32 C.F.R. § 234.1	7

32 C.F.R. § 234.10	7
36 C.F.R. § 327.13	4, 7, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 10, 15

Other Authorities

Carlisle E. Moody & Thomas B. Marvell, <i>The Debate on Shall-Issue Laws</i> , 5 Econ. J. Watch 269 (2008).....	17
David Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515 (2009)	17
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self- Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009).....	11, 16
Gary Kleck & Mark Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (1995)	17
John R. Lott & David B. Mustard, <i>Crime, Deterrence and Right-To-Carry Concealed Handguns</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1997).....	17
Philip J. Cook, et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows From a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1041 (2009)	17
